ANALOG DEVICES fAX-ON-DEHAND HOTLINE - Page 23
ANALOG
W DEVICES
I
FEATURES
100 MSPS Update Rate
ECL/TTL Compatibility
Low Glitch Impulse: 100 pV-s

16Mcasured It :t5% of + V s (AD9713 only) and - V s (AD9712 or AD9713) using external reference.
Specifications subject to chance withoUt ponce.
EXPLANATION OF TEST LEVELS ORDERING GUIDE
Level
I - 100% production tested.
II - 100% production tested at + 25°C. and sample tested at
specifiedtemperatures.
III - Sampletested only.
IV - Parameteris guaranteedby design and
characterizationtesting.
V - Parameter is a typical value only.
VI - All devices arc 100% production tested at +25°C. 100%
production tested at temperatUre extremes for extended
temperature devices; sample tested at temperature
exttcmes for commercial/industrial devices.
Model
AD9712JN
AD9712JP
AD97I3JN
AD9713JP
Description
ECL-Compatible Plastic DIP
ECL-Compatible PLCC
ITL-Compatible Plastic DIP
ITL-Compatib1e PLCC
Package
Option.
N-28
P-28A
N-28
P-28A
*N = Plastic DIP; P = Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier.
REV. A -3-
Test AD97UJNIjP AD9713JNIjP
Parameter (Conditious) Temp Level MiD Typ Max MiD Typ Mu. Units
DIGITAL INPUTS
Logic "I" Voltage Full VI -1.0 -0.8 2.0 V
Logic "0" Voltage Full VI -1.7 -1.5 0.8 V
Logic "1" Current Full VI 20 20
Logic "0" Current Full VI 10 600 f.LA
Input Capacitallce + 25°C V 3 3 pF
Input SetUp Time (t8)12 + 25°C V 3 3 fiS
Input Hold Time (tiVU + 25"C V 3 3 fiS
Latch Pulse Width (tLPW)
(Transparent) +25"C V 2.5 4 ns
AC LINEARITY1.
Spurious-Free Dynamic Range +25°C V -60 -55 dBc
POWER SUPPL ylS
Positive Supply Current (+5.0 V) +2S"C I 10 20 mA
Full VI 23 mA
Negative Supply Current (-5.2 V) + 25"C I 130 160 135 165 mA
Full VI 170 175 mA
Nominal Power Dissipation +25"C V 676 726 mW
Power Supply
Rejection Ratio (PSRR)16 +25°C I 50 350 50 350 IJ.ANOBSOLETE
ANALOGDEVICES fAX-ON-DEMAND HOTLINE
AD9713/AD9713
AD911Z1AD9713PIN DESCRIPTIONS
Pia
No. Name
- Page 26
Fanctioll
Ten of twelve digital input bits.
Least Significant Bit (LSB) of digital input word.
One of two negative digital supply pins; nominally -5.2 V.
Analog ground retUrn. This point and the reference side of the
DAC load resistors should be connected to the same potential
(nominally ground).
Analog current output; full-scale output occurs with digital